
TYPE
国外型号

HG TYPE
华高型号

Pout
(PEP)
(W)

Vcc
(Vdd)

(V)

f0
(MHz)

ft
(MHz)

Gp
min
(dB)

IMD
max
(dB)

ηC

min
(%)

PACKAGE
国外外形

Related HG
PACKAGE
对应华高外形

MRF1000MB HG1000MB 0.2 Class A 18 1090 - 10.0 - - CASE 322A CASE332
MRF1002MA HG1002MA 2 35 1090 - 10.0 - 40 CASE 322 SOT122
MRF1002MB HG1002MB 2 35 1090 - 10.0 - 40 CASE 322A CASE332
MRF1004MA HG1004MA 4 35 1090 - 10.0 - 40 CASE 322 SOT122
MRF1004MB HG1004MB 4 35 1090 - 10.0 - 40 CASE 322A CASE332
MRF1008MA HG1008MA 8 50 1090 - 10.0 - 50 CASE 322 SOT122
MRF1015MA HG1015MA 15 50 1090 - 10.0 - 30 CASE 322 SOT122
MRF1015MB HG1015MB 15 50 1090 - 10.0 - 30 CASE 322A CASE332
MRF1035MA HG1035MA 35 50 1090 - 10.0 - 30 CASE 322 SOT122
MRF1035MB HG1035MB 35 50 1090 - 10.0 - 30 CASE 322A CASE332
MRF1090MA HG1090MA 90 50 1090 - 8.4 - 35 CASE 322 SOT122
MRF1090MB HG1090MB 90 50 1090 - 8.4 - 35 CASE 322A CASE332
MRF1150MA HG1150MA 150 50 1090 - 7.8 - 35 CASE 322 SOT122
MRF1150MB HG1150MB 150 50 1090 - 7.8 - 35 CASE 322A CASE332

TYPE
国外型号

HG TYPE
华高型号

Pout
(PEP)
(W)

Vcc
(Vdd)

(V)

f0
(MHz)

ft
(MHz)

Gp
min
(dB)

IMD
max
(dB)

ηC

min
(%)

PACKAGE
国外外形

Related HG
PACKAGE
对应华高外形

BFQ34 HG34 26dBm 15 - 4000 - - - SOT122 SOT122

所用外形(2023-10-08) / All PACKAGES HG USES(8th, Oct, 2023)

Low-Noise TRANSISTORS / 低噪声晶体管

1090 MHz UHF TRANSISTORS / 1090 MHz U波段晶体管

SOT122 CASE332

K

F

D

SEATING

1

4

3

2

PLANE

H A J

C

CASE 332

STYLE 1:
PIN 1. BASE

2. EMITTER
3. BASE
4. COLLECTOR

DIM MIN MAX MIN MAX
MILLIMETERSINCHES

A 0.270 0.290 6.86 7.36
C 0.115 0.135 2.93 3.42
D 0.195 0.205 4.96 5.20
F 0.095 0.105 2.42 2.66
H 0.050 0.070 1.27 1.77
J 0.003 0.007 0.08 0.17
K 0.600 ––– 15.24 –––

D
N

Q 2 PL

MAM0.13 (0.005) B MT

–A–

K

K

–B–P

F
G

SEATING
PLANE

H
–T–

NJ N

C

1

2

3

4 DIM MIN MAX MIN MAX
MILLIMETERSINCHES

A 0.965 0.985 24.51 25.02
B 0.390 0.410 9.91 10.41
C 0.250 0.290 6.73 7.36
D 0.190 0.210 4.83 5.33
E 0.095 0.115 2.42 2.92
F 0.215 0.235 5.47 5.96
G 0.725 BSC 18.42 BSC
H 0.155 0.175 3.94 4.44
J 0.004 0.006 0.10 0.15
K 0.195 0.205 4.95 5.21
L 0.740 0.770 18.80 19.55
N 0.415 0.425 10.54 10.80
P 0.390 0.400 9.91 10.16
Q 0.120 0.135 3.05 3.42

CASE 333
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CASE 744

PIN 1. EMITTER（SOURCE）
2. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）
3. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）
4. EMITTER（SOURCE）
5. EMITTER（SOURCE）
6. BASE（GATE）
7. BASE（GATE）
8. EMITTER（SOURCE）

–T–

M

K

K

L

G

F

V

Q

4 PL

2 PL

U 4 PL

D 4 PL

R

5 6 7 8

1 2 3 4

–B–

MAM0.76 (0.030) B M

–A–

SEATING
PLANE

N

E
C

J

H

DIM MIN MAX MIN MAX
SRETEMILLIM SEHCNI

A 22.60 23.11 0.890 0.910
B 9.52 10.03 0.375 0.395
C 6.65 7.16 0.262 0.282
D 1.60 1.95 0.063 0.077
E 2.94 3.40 0.116 0.134
F 2.87 3.22 0.113 0.127
G 16.51 BSC 0.650 BSC
H 4.01 4.36 0.158 0.172
J 0.07 0.15 0.003 0.006
K 4.34 4.90 0.171 0.193
L 12.45 12.95 0.490 0.510
M 45   NOM 45   NOM
N 1.051 11.02 0.414 0.434
Q 3.04 3.35 0.120 0.132
R 9.90 10.41 0.390 0.410
U 1.02 1.27 0.040 0.050
V 0.64 0.89 0.025 0.035

M164

D

D1

A

b2

Q

c

1

2

3

4

5

6

H

b Mw3b1

e

A

M Aw2H1

DIMENSIONS 

5.59
5.33

1.71
1.44

UNIT Q

mm

b

4.53
3.70

A

5.34
5.08

b1

4.07
3.81

b2

0.16
0.10

c

12.86
12.59

D

12.83
12.57

D1

18.55
18.28

H1

21.97
21.20

H

0.51

w2

0.26

w3

6.48

0.220
0.210

0.067
0.057inches 0.178

0.146
0.210
0.200

0.160
0.150

0.006
0.004

0.506
0.496

0.505
0.495

0.730
0.720

0.865
0.835 0.02 0.010.255

e

SOT119D3

U2H

A

F

A

b Mw3b1

b2

p

w1 A BM

D1 DU3

Q

c

q

U1

C

B

1

2

3

4

5

6

e

M Cw2H1

UNIT A

mm

Db

5.59
5.33

0.18
0.07

12.86
12.59 6.48 22.10

21.08
6.48
6.07

12.76
12.06

7.39
6.32

c Ue 2

0.5118.42

wq 1

0.261.02

w3w2U3H1

18.55
18.28

U1

25.23
23.95

4.07
3.81

b2b1

5.34
5.08

p

3.31
2.97

Q

4.58
3.98

F H

12.83
12.57

D1

2.54
2.28

inches 0.220
0.210

0.007
0.003

0.505
0.496 0.255 0.870

0.830
0.255
0.239

0.502
0.475

0.291
0.249 0.02 10.0527.0 0.040.730

0.720
0.993
0.943

0.160
0.150

0.210
0.200

0.130
0.117

0.180
0.157

0.505
0.495

0.100
0.090

DIMENSIONS 

SOT119

H

b

H

L

detail X

M W

Q
A

N
N1

N3

M1

D

c

X

1

4

3

2

A

w1 AM

D1
D2

8-32
UNC

UNIT A W

mm

Db

5.90
5.48

0.18
0.14

9.73
9.47

8.39
8.12

27.44
25.78

3.41
2.92

3.31
2.54

5.97
4.74

c D1 N3

4.35
3.98

Q

0.38

w1L

9.00
8.00

N1

1.60
0.00

M1

1.66
1.39

N

12.83
11.17

D2

9.66
9.39

inches 0.232
0.216

0.007
0.004

0.383
0.373

0.330
0.320

1.080
1.015

0.134
0.115

0.130
0.100

0.283
0.248

0.171
0.157 0.0150.354

0.315
0.063
0.000

0.065
0.055

0.505
0.440

0.380
0.370

MH

21

34

U3D1U2

H

L
b

Q

D

U1

q

A

F

c

p

w1 M

Mw2

B

C

C

A

A B

α

0.51

UNIT A

mm

Db

5.82
5.56

0.16
0.10

12.86
12.59

12.83
12.57

28.45
25.52

3.30
3.05

6.48
6.22

7.27
6.17

c D1 U3U2

12.32
12.06 1.02

w1 w2

45°

αL

7.93
6.32

U1

24.90
24.63

Q

4.45
3.91

q

18.42

F

2.67
2.41

0.02inches 0.229
0.219

0.006
0.004

0.506
0.496

0.505
0.495

1.120
1.005

0.130
0.120

0.255
0.245

0.286
0.243

0.485
0.475 0.040.312

0.249
0.98
0.97

0.175
0.154 0.7250.105

0.095

pH

DIMENSIONS 

SOT121SOT120

DIMENSIONS 

PIN 1. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）
2. EMITTER（SOURCE）
3. BASE（GATE）
4. EMITTER（SOURCE）

1

2 4

3

PIN 1. EMITTER（SOURCE）
2. EMITTER（SOURCE）
3. BASE（GATE）
4. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）
5. EMITTER（SOURCE）
6. EMITTER（SOURCE）

PIN 1. EMITTER（SOURCE）
2. EMITTER（SOURCE）
3. BASE（GATE）
4. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）
5. EMITTER（SOURCE）
6. EMITTER（SOURCE）

PIN 1. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）
2. EMITTER（SOURCE）
3. BASE（GATE）
4. EMITTER（SOURCE）

PIN 1. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）
2. EMITTER（SOURCE）
3. BASE（GATE）
4. EMITTER（SOURCE）
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SOT122 SOT122D3

SOT147

DIMENSIONS 

SOT123

DIMENSIONS 

SOT171SOT161

H

b

H

L

detail X

M

ceramic
BeO

metal

W

Q
A

N

N1

N3

M1

D

c

X

1

4

3

2

α

A

w1 AM

D1
D2

UNIT A D1 W

mm 8-32
UNC

α

90°

Db

5.85
5.58

0.18
0.14

5.97
4.74

Mc 1 M

1.02

N N3

11.82
11.04

w1

0.381

Q

3.38
2.74

3.86
2.92

H

27.56
25.78

9.91
9.14

3.18
2.66

1.66
1.39

7.50
7.23

6.48
6.22

7.24
6.93

L N1
max.

D2

H

b

H

L

Q
A

D2

D

c

1

4

3

2

α

UNIT A D2

mm

α

90°

Db

5.85
5.58

4.17
3.27

0.18
0.14

7.50
7.23

7.24
6.98

Qc

1.58
1.27

H

27.56
25.78

9.91
9.14

L

1
2

5

4 3

U3U2

H

H
L b

Q

D

U1

q

A

F

c

p

Mw2

B

C

C

A

w1 M A B

α

UNIT A

mm

Db

5.82
5.56

0.18
0.10

9.73
9.47

9.63
9.42

20.71
19.93

3.33
3.04

6.61
6.09

7.47
6.37

c D1 U2 U3

9.78
9.39 1.020.51

w2w1

45°

αL

5.61
5.16

U1

25.15
24.38

Q

4.63
4.11

q

18.42

F

2.72
2.31

inches 0.229
0.219

0.007
0.004

0.383
0.373

0.397
0.371

0.815
0.785

0.131
0.120

0.26
0.24

0.294
0.251

0.385
0.370 0.040.020.221

0.203
0.99
0.96

0.182
0.162 0.7250.107

0.091

pH

DIMENSIONS DIMENSIONS 

13 max

29
27

29
27

6.5
min (4x)

(4x)5.9
5.5

11

5.5

1.9
max

5.30
4.85

13.4
12.6

8.3
max

1/4"x 28 UNF

0.14

metal

BeO

ceramic

DIMENSIONS in mm.

U2H

D

A

F

A

b Mw3

b1

H1 M Cw2

w1p A BM

E

Q

c

q

U1

ee1

C

B

8

7

6

5

2

1

4

3

UNIT A

mm

Db

2.04
1.77

b1

2.93
2.66

0.18
0.10

10.22
10.00

E

10.22
10.00

e

3.50 17.00
16.00

10.34
10.08

7.27
6.47

c e1 U2

0.260.51 1.02

w3

18.42

wq 2w1F

2.70
2.08

U1

24.97
24.71

H1

12.83
12.57

p

3.36
2.92

Q

4.32
4.063.80

inches 0.080
0.070

0.115
0.105

0.007
0.004

0.402
0.394

0.402
0.394 0.138 0.669

0.630
0.407
0.397

0.286
0.255 0.010.02 0.040.7250.106

0.082
0.983
0.973

0.505
0.495

0.132
0.120

0.170
0.1600.150

H

1

2

3

4

5

6

U2 EE1H

Q

D

D1

A

F

c

A

b Mw3

H1 M

b1

Cw2

e

U1

q

p

C

w1 A BM

B

UNIT A

mm

Db

2.15
1.85

b1

3.20
2.89

0.16
0.07

9.25
9.04

D1

9.30
8.99

E

5.95
5.74 3.58 11.31

10.54
6.00
5.70

6.81
6.07

c E1 U2

0.260.51 1.02

w3

18.42

wq 2w1F

3.05
2.54

U1

24.90
24.63

H1

9.27
9.01

p

3.43
3.17

Q

4.32
4.11

e

6.00
5.70

inches 0.085
0.073

0.126
0.114

0.006
0.003

0.364
0.356

0.366
0.354

0.234
0.226 0.140 0.445

0.415
0.236
0.224

0.268
0.239 0.010.02 0.040.7250.120

0.100
0.980
0.970

0.365
0.355

0.135
0.125

0.170
0.162

0.236
0.224

H

DIMENSIONS 

PIN 1. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）
2. EMITTER（SOURCE）
3. BASE（GATE）
4. EMITTER（SOURCE）

PIN 1. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）
2. EMITTER（SOURCE）
3. BASE（GATE）
4. EMITTER（SOURCE）

PIN 1. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）
2. EMITTER（SOURCE）
3. BASE（GATE）
4. EMITTER（SOURCE）

1

2

4

3

PIN 1. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）
2. EMITTER（SOURCE）
3. BASE（GATE）
4. EMITTER（SOURCE）

PIN 1. EMITTER（SOURCE）
2. EMITTER（SOURCE）
3. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）
4. BASE（GATE）
5. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）
6. BASE（GATE）
7. EMITTER（SOURCE）
8. EMITTER（SOURCE）

PIN 1. EMITTER（SOURCE）
2. EMITTER（SOURCE）
3. BASE（GATE）
4. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）
5. EMITTER（SOURCE）
6. EMITTER（SOURCE）
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SOT262 SOT268

TO39(TO39E)

DIMENSIONS 

SOT279

DIMENSIONS 

TO220(TO220E)

DIMENSIONS 

3.3
3.0 9.8 15.6

max
5

1 2

43

5.525

11.05

27.94

34.3 max

2.54

10.4
max

0.25 M
5.9
5.5
(4x)

21.85 seating plane

1.65

5.8
max2.92

2.29
1.02

0.13

11 max 11 max

0.25

DIMENSIONS in mm.

D

U1

H1

1

2

4

3

5

A

U2H EP

b Q

F

c

M

C

A

w3

M Cw2

e

q

B

w1 A BM

UNIT A

mm

Db

1.66
1.39

0.13
0.07

12.96
12.44 6.45 17.02

16.00
6.61
6.35

4.91
4.19

c UE 2

0.260.51 1.02

w3

18.42

wq 2w1F

2.04
1.77

U1

24.90
24.63

H1

8.23
7.72

p

3.43
3.17

Q

2.67
2.41

e

6.48
6.22

inches 0.065
0.055

0.005
0.003

0.510
0.490 0.254 0.670

0.630
0.260
0.250

0.193
0.165 0.010.02 0.040.7250.080

0.070
0.980
0.970

0.324
0.304

0.135
0.125

0.105
0.095

0.255
0.245

H

D

U1

E1

D1

H1

1

2

4

3

5

A

U2H E

b

Q

F

c

M

C

A

w3

M MCw2

q

e

B

w1 A Bp M M M

UNIT A

mm

Db

1.65
1.40

0.15
0.10

9.25
9.04 3.05 12.96

11.94
5.97
5.72

6.84
6.01

c E U2

0.250.25 0.51

w3

18.42

wq 2w1F

3.05
2.54

U1

24.90
24.64

H1D1 E1

4.96
4.19

p

3.48
3.23

Q

4.34
4.04

e

5.94
5.74

inches 0.065
0.055

0.006
0.004

0.364
0.356 0.120 0.510

0.470
0.235
0.225

0.269
0.237 0.0100.010 0.0200.7250.120

0.100
0.980
0.970

0.195
0.165

0.137
0.127

0.171
0.159

0.234
0.226

9.27
9.02

5.97
5.72

0.365
0.355

0.235
0.225

H

STYLE 1:

B

Q

H

Z

L
V

G

N

A

K

F

1 2 3

4

D

SEATING
PLANE–T–

C
ST

U

R
J

UNIT A B C D F G H J K L N Q R S T U V Z
15.75 10.28 4.82 0.88 3.73 2.66 3.93 0.64 14.27 1.52 5.33 3.04 2.79 1.39 6.47 1.27 -- 2.04
14.48 9.66 4.07 0.64 3.61 2.42 2.8 0.46 12.70 1.15 4.83 2.54 2.04 1.15 5.97 0.00 1.15 --
0.620 0.405 0.19 0.035 0.147 0.105 0.155 0.025 0.562 0.060 0.210 0.12 0.11 0.055 0.255 0.05 -- 0.08
0.570 0.380 0.16 0.025 0.142 0.095 0.110 0.018 0.500 0.045 0.190 0.10 0.08 0.045 0.235 0.00 0.045 --

mm

inches

1

2
3

UNIT A B C D E F G H J K L
9.40 8.51 6.60 1.14 0.48 1.02 0.86 2.67 2.67 5.33
8.89 8.00 6.10 0.38 0.41 0.74 0.71 2.41 2.41 4.83
0.370 0.335 0.260 0.045 0.019 0.040 0.034 0.105 0.105 0.210
0.350 0.315 0.240 0.015 0.016 0.029 0.028 0.095 0.095 0.190

mm

inches

12.70

0.500

DIMENSIONS 

PIN 1. DRAIN
2. DRAIN
3. GATE
4. GATE
5. SOURCE

PIN 1. DRAIN
2. GATE
3. GATE
4. DRAIN
5. SOURCE

PIN 1. DRAIN
2. GATE
3. GATE
4. DRAIN
5. SOURCE

TO220 PIN 1. BASE（GATE）
2. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）
3. EMITTER（SOURCE）
4. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）

TO220E PIN 1. BASE（GATE）
2. EMITTER（SOURCE）
3. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）
4. EMITTER（SOURCE）

TO39 PIN 1. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）
2. BASE（GATE）
3. EMITTER（SOURCE）
4. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）

4
TO39E PIN 1. COLLECTOR（DRAIN）

2. BASE（GATE）
3. EMITTER（SOURCE）
4. EMITTER（SOURCE）

- 12 -




